

**BEFORE THE  
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

11-19-10  
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric  
Company Proposing Cost of Service and Rates  
for Gas Transmission and Storage Services for  
the Period 2011-2014 (U39G)

Application 09-09-013  
(Filed September 18, 2009)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND  
INDICATED GAS ACCORD V SETTLEMENT PARTIES**

MARK D. PATRIZIO  
KERRY C. KLEIN

Pacific Gas and Electric Company  
P.O. Box 7442  
San Francisco, CA 94120  
Telephone: (415) 973-3251  
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520  
E-mail: KCK5@pge.com

Attorneys for  
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated: November 19, 2010

***ADDITIONAL PARTIES:***

**California Cogeneration Council**

Joseph M. Karp  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
101 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 591-1529  
Facsimile: (415) 591-1400  
E-Mail: jkarp@winston.com

**Calpine Corporation**

Joseph M. Karp  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
101 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 591-1529  
Facsimile: (415) 591-1400  
E-Mail: jkarp@winston.com

**City of Palo Alto**

Grant Kolling  
250 Hamilton Avenue  
Palo Alto, CA 94301  
Telephone: (650) 329-2171  
Facsimile: (650) 329-2646  
E-Mail: grant.kolling@cityofpaloalto.org

**Gill Ranch Storage, LLC**

Ann L. Trowbridge  
Ralph R. Nevis  
Day Carter & Murphy LLP  
3620 American River Dr., Suite 205  
Sacramento, CA 95864  
Telephone: (916) 570-2500  
Facsimile: (916) 570-2525  
E-Mail: atrowbridge@daycartermurphy.com  
E-Mail: rnevis@daycartermurphy.com

**California Manufacturers and Technology Association**

Keith R. McCrea  
Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan LLP  
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2415  
Telephone: (202) 383-0705  
Facsimile: (202) 637-0593  
E-Mail: Keith.McCrea@sutherland.com

**Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers**

Mark Pinney  
2100, 350-7th Ave., S.W.  
Calgary, AB T2P 3N0  
Canada  
Telephone: (403) 267-1173  
Facsimile: (403) 266-3123  
E-Mail: pinney@capp.ca

**Dynegy Moss Landing, LLC and  
Dynegy Morro Bay, LLC**

Brian T. Cragg  
Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Day & Lamprey  
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 392-7900  
Facsimile: (415) 398-4321  
E-Mail: bcragg@goodinmacbride.com

Randall Hickok  
Dynegy, Inc.  
4140 Dublin Blvd.  
Dublin, CA 94568  
Telephone: (415) 803-5104  
Facsimile: (415) 829-9406  
E-Mail: Randy.Hickok@dynegy.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Commission Should Not Allow SoCalGas To Deliver Gas At The PG&E Citygate .....	3
1. SoCalGas Does Not Have A Contractual Right To Deliver Gas At The PG&E Citygate .....	3
2. The Flexible Delivery Points That SoCalGas/SDG&E Seek Are Not Permitted Under The Gas Accord Or The G-XF Tariff.....	6
3. This Is Not A Dispute Between SoCalGas/SDG&E’s Core Customers And PG&E’s Shareholders .....	8
B. SoCalGas/SDG&E Should Not Participate In Revenue Sharing Or Receive Further G-XF Rate Reductions .....	10
1. SoCalGas/SDG&E’s Attempt To Reap The Benefits Of A Settlement They Did Not Join Would Upset The Settlement Process .....	10
2. Allowing SoCalGas/SDG&E To Participate In Revenue Sharing, And Arbitrarily Reducing Settlement G-XF Rates, Is Contrary To Incremental Ratemaking For G-XF Expansion Service .....	12
3. It Would Be Inconsistent With Prior Gas Accords To Allow SoCalGas/SDG&E To Participate In Revenue Sharing And To Arbitrarily Reduce G-XF Rates .....	17
C. The Critical Policy Decision Of Storage Posting Should Not Be Addressed In A Single Utility’s Rate Case.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS**

<i>Decision Granting A Certificate Of Public Convenience And Necessity To Pacific Gas And Electric Company (PG&amp;E) To Expand Its Natural Gas Transportation System From Malin, Oregon to Kern River Station, (Dec. 27, 1990), D. 90-12-119</i> .....	13, 14
<i>Sixth Interim Opinion Approving Comprehensive Settlement Called the Gas Accord (Aug. 1, 1997), D. 97-08-055</i> .....	13
<i>Opinion Regarding The Gas Structure And Rates For Pacific Gas And Electric Company for 2004 (Dec. 18, 2003), D. 03-12-061</i> .....	13, 15
<i>Opinion Adopting Gas Accord III Settlement (Dec. 23, 2004) D.04-12-050</i> .....	18
<i>Decision Granting Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct and Operate a Gas Storage Facility (Oct. 14, 2010) D. 10-10-001</i> .....	20
